PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4237744

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LEGO A/S	01/20/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LEGO SYSTEM A/S	
Street Address:	AASTVEJ 1	
City:	BILLUND	
State/Country:	DENMARK	
Postal Code:	DK-7190	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7731191	
Patent Number:	8091892	
Patent Number:	8628085	
Patent Number:	8894066	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)973-7012

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-297-2427

Email: patents@daypitney.com, rosterweil@daypitney.com,

emitchell@daypitney.com

Correspondent Name: RYAN S OSTERWEIL

Address Line 1: DAY PITNEY LLP, 7 TIMES SQUARE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	707280.000070	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN S. OSTERWEIL	
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan S. Osterweil/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=LEGO AS - LEGO SYSTEM AS Signed Assignment#page1.tif source=LEGO AS - LEGO SYSTEM AS Signed Assignment#page2.tif

source=LEGO AS - LEGO SYSTEM AS Signed Assignment#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by LEGO A/S, a corporation having a principal place of business at Aastvej 1, Billund, Denmark, DK-7190 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the U.S. Patents identified in Schedule A annexed hereto by virtue of an assignment of all right, title and interest from Aaron B. Sternberg to IPPASA, LLC, recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 13, 2008, at Reel/Frame: 021384 / 0088, an assignment of all right, title and interest from IPPASA, LLC to LEGO SYSTEM A/S, recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 2, 2015, at Reel/Frame: 034612 / 0085, and an assignment of all right, title and interest from LEGO SYSTEM A/S to LEGO A/S, recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 21, 2015, at Reel/Frame: 036615 / 0305; and

WHEREAS, LEGO SYSTEM A/S, a corporation having a principal place of business at Aastvej 1, Billund, Denmark, DK-7190 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent of the United States identified in Schedule A annexed hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and applications for Letters Patent, and all rights to sue for all past, present and future infringement of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND, Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

DAY PITNEY LLP
All practitioners at Customer Number 29540

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor below has executed this Patent Assignment to be duly executed by its officer as of the date written below.

LEGO A/S

By: 20 JAN 2017 / 201/2
Dated:

Dated:

Name:

Title: Meltie 1/1/1. Windersen

Corporate counsel

Lisbeth Snitgaard Petersen Corporate Counsel

SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
12/278,102	7,731,191	6/8/2010	CONFIGURABLE MANUAL CONTROLLER
12/795,540	8,091,892	1/10/2012	MANUAL CONTROLLER CONFIGURABLE BY USER ARRANGEMENT OF MATABLE BUILDING ELEMENTS
13/347,414	8,628,085	1/14/2014	USER-CONFIGURABLE CASING FOR MANUAL CONTROLLER
14/155,013	8,894,066	11/25/2014	METHOD OF FACILITATING USER PREFERENCE IN CREATIVE DESIGN OF A CONTROLLER

-3-